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CITY OF RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA 
2023-2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

PUBLIC SERVICE GRANT APPLICATION 
 

  APPLICATION DUE DATE - 3:00 PM JANUARY 27, 2023  
Submit 1 original application to: 

 

Mike Linares 
City of Rancho Santa Margarita 

22112 El Paseo Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688 
 

Also, submit this Application Form (MS Word format) by the due date/time to: 
mlinares@cityofrsm.org 

 
Only complete applications will be considered. Use the checklist below to ensure your application package is 
complete. Ensure all required text fields and applicable boxes are completed or checked. Click on the 
appropriate box to insert text or checkmark; "Tab" from field to field to complete the application. Avoid hard 
returns within the text box. Narrative text fields are limited in space, so provide concise responses. 
 

PLEASE DO NOT MODIFY THE APPLICATION FORM 
 

Organization Legal Name: Families Forward 

Proposed Program Name: Rapid Rehousing (RRH)  

CDBG Amount Requested: $15,000 

☒.... Application (including Attachment A: Proposed Budget & Attachment B: Proposed CDBG-
Funded Personnel) 

SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS AS PDF FILES COPIED TO A USB DATA STORAGE DEVICE  

☒.... Proposed Program Application or Intake Sheet 

☒.... IRS Tax-Exempt Documentation 

☒.... Current Board of Directors Roster 

☒.... Most Recent 990 Tax Filing (remove password protection) 

☒.....Most Recent Financial Statement & Audit (remove password protection) 

 

Please do not submit testimonials, letters of support, or program literature.



1 
I:\WORK FILES\Rancho Santa Margarita\2023-2024\PSG Applications\23-24 PS Grant Application - FamiliesForward.docx 

APPLICANT GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

A. Organization Legal Name: Families Forward 

 

B. Mailing Address: 8 Thomas, Irvine, CA 92618  

 

C. Proposed Program Name: Rapid Rehousing  

 

D. Check the ONE category that best describes the proposed program  

☐ Youth           ☐ Senior                ☐ Disabled Adults     ☐ Low/Mod General 
 

☒ Homeless      ☐ Fair Housing     ☐ Housing  

 

E. Is this application submitted by a faith-based organization? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

 

F. Is this request for a New ☐ or Existing ☒ program? 

 

G. Location of where service will be provided (i.e., specify if the program is citywide, a street 
address, a school site, etc.): 8 Thomas, Irvine, CA 92618 

 

H. Person to contact regarding this application: 
 

Name: Sandra Davidson       Email Address: grants@families-forward.org 

 
Telephone: 949-743-3602      Fax: 949-552-2731 

 

I. Federal Tax ID Number: 33-0086043   UEI Number: HCFS-EB6L-6YA6  
 

J. Organization officials that will execute the grant agreement (2 required): 
 

Name: Madelynn Hirneise  Title: Chief Executive Officer  

 

Name: Karin Pearson  Title: Board Chair 
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2. COMMUNITY NEED FOR PROGRAM 
 
A. Summarize the nature and need for the proposed program in RSM. Include information regarding the 

characteristics of persons to be served (e.g., age, disability, income situation, and other distinguishing 
characteristics) and data that supports the unmet need for the proposed program in RSM. 
Approximately 2,661 Orange County residents lived in sheltered homeless arrangements in 2022, 9% 
more than in 2021. In Orange County, 19% of neighborhoods have low levels of Family Financial 
Stability. According to the U.S. Census Bureau, 14.3% of Orange County’s children live in poverty. In 
2022, 4.5% of RSM families are living below the poverty line. The OC Indicator 2022-23 reported that 
a 2-bedroom in 2022 average cost is $2,324, but the average household can afford to pay $780 in 
monthly rent. With families already financially stretched due to increased grocery and fuel costs, rapidly 
rising rents are becoming a serious concern for many residents. Without additional support, many 
expect evictions and homelessness to rise in the near term. During our recently completed 2022 Fiscal 
Year, we successfully prevented or ended homelessness for 668 families (2,223 children and their 
parents) and provided services to over 13,361 individuals. During the same time, Families Forward 
provided 48,175 meals to Orange County residents in need through our food pantry. Since 1984, 
Families Forward has existed to serve families with minor children at-risk of or experiencing 
homelessness in Orange County. At Families Forward, we help families get back on their feet by 
providing housing through our Rapid Rehousing program (RRH). Families Forward RRH program offers 
each family an array of supportive services, including mental health counseling, career coaching, 
weekly food pantry access, referrals to childcare, transportation, healthcare, and more. Families 
Forward’s RRH program provides families with at least one minor-aged child with assistance in 
achieving stable housing by providing an array of services; financial assistance for up to for 4-6 months, 
case management up to 12 months, life skills training, career coaching, mental health counseling and 
developing a plan to achieve self-sufficiency. Last year, Families Forward helped 299 families through 
the Rapid Rehousing program throughout Orange County, including 2 from Rancho Santa Margarita. 
Families Forward assisted 3 families in finding housing, provided 6 families with prevention services, 
and provided 26 unduplicated families and 101 individuals with supportive services in the City of 
Rancho Santa Margarita through our housing program.  

 

B. Discuss if other organizations provide a similar service to RSM residents and how the proposed 
program differs or augments these similar services. Explain why this program is cost-effective 
compared to similar services provided by another agency.  Families Forward is a founding member of 

the Family Solutions Collaborative (FSC), a coalition of 24 community-based organizations (CBOs) with 
the same mission to end family homelessness in Orange County and offer similar/complimentary 
services. Our partnerships with other OC CBOs have increased each family’s ability to obtain housing 
and remain stable. One of the keys to Families Forward’s RRH program success is our Housing 
Resource Specialist(s), who serves as the liaison/advocate between landlords and families. They work 
with landlords to build and establish trust so landlords can provide the families we serve a second 
chance at housing stability. Our Housing Resource Specialists educate families on what it means to be 
a good tenant and provide support to both the landlord and family to ensure long-term tenancy. Our 
remarkable success rate speaks to the effectiveness of the program. 
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C. Provide the following information regarding the anticipated number of individuals to be served by the 
proposed program between 7/1/2023 and 6/30/2024: 

 

1. How many unduplicated individuals will benefit from the proposed activity regardless of City of 
residence?  100 Individuals 

 

2. How many unduplicated RSM residents will the proposed activity assist?  5 Individuals   
 

3. How many unduplicated lower-income RSM residents will the proposed activity assist with the 
requested CDBG funds?  5 Individuals 

 

D. Provide a Performance Plan (Goals and Objectives) via a "breakdown" of the number of RSM residents 
to be served and the type of service(s) to be provided. Each resident serviced should be counted one 
time for the year and toward a single service category. See the sample below. 

 

 

 

E. From the list below, select one HUD-required "Objective" and one HUD-required "Outcome" that the 
proposed activity will address.   

 

HUD Objectives 

☐ Create a Suitable Living Environment: Activity designed to benefit the community, families, or 
individuals by addressing living environment issues. 

☒ Provide Decent Affordable Housing: Housing activity designed to meet individual family or 
community housing needs. 

☐ Create Economic Opportunities: Activity such as economic development or commercial 
revitalization that creates or expands job opportunities. 

 

HUD Outcomes 

☒ Availability/Accessibility: Services, infrastructure, housing, or shelter will be available/accessible 
to Low- & Moderate-Income people, including the disabled.   

☐ Affordability: The activity will provide affordability for Low- & Moderate-Income people, including 
the creation/maintenance of affordable housing, basic infrastructure, or services. 

☐ Sustainability (Promoting Livable or Viable Communities): The program/project will improve the 
community by making it livable or viable by providing benefits to Low/Moderate-Income people. 

 

SAMPLE PERFORMANCE PLAN 

RSM Residents Type of Service Provided 

20 Phone Referrals 

50 Education / Outreach (community presentations, distribution of flyers, pamphlets, etc.) 

10 Counseling Services 

5 Direct Assistance (rental, transitional housing, legal services, emergency shelter, etc.) 

85 TOTAL 

PROPOSED PERFORMANCE PLAN 

RSM Residents Type of Service Provided 

5 
Rapid Rehousing including (rental assistance and supportive services) for at least (1) 
RSM family.  

            

            

            

5 TOTAL 
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F. Regarding the "Outcome" selected above, describe how the success and effectiveness of proposed 
services will be measured. Include a definition of success/effectiveness, tools to measure program 
success/effectiveness, and the percentage of individuals to be served that will meet the 
success/effectiveness threshold. Discuss steps to implement performance measurements if outcome 
measurements are not in place. Families Forward’s RRH program assists low-income families in 

achieving housing stability and financial self-sufficiency for parents and their children. The funds 
received from this grant will support the City of Rancho Santa Margarita’s Consolidated Plan 2020-
2024 in implementing SP-60 Homelessness Strategy, in which we are mentioned, by serving one family 
experiencing homelessness. Through this grant, we will house a family of five and create an 
accountability plan for achieving self-sufficiency. Families Forward staff collect and enter data into the 
U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development compliant client database upon each family’s 
advancement in the program to measure program success. Additionally, staff monitors progress 
through client self-reporting, case management reports, and copies of income documentation. 6-12 
months after graduating from the program, case managers complete a follow-up interview to gauge the 
ongoing progress of the family. The success of the Families Forward Housing Program is directly 
related to the success of the client families in achieving economic independence and self-sufficiency. 
In 2022, we aimed to prevent or end homelessness for 400 families; we exceeded our goal by 
preventing or ending homelessness for 668 families.  
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3. ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY AND EXPERIENCE  
 

A. Summarize your organization's experience in carrying out the proposed program. Include information 
regarding the length of time providing service, professional qualification of staff (include license, 
academic credentials, etc.), and other relevant information.  Since 1984, Families Forward has existed 

to help low-income families achieve & maintain self-sufficiency through housing, access to our food 
pantry, mental counseling, financial literacy & other supportive services. Beginning with 5 rented 
apartments in Irvine, Families Forward has grown in response to community needs. We have access 
to more than 90 units in our Housing Program through ownership, partnerships & landlord agreements. 
Families Forward has been providing RRH services to high-barrier families since 2008. The Staff 
responsible for carrying out the RRH program includes Kathy Lopez (7 yrs of experience) & her team 
of case managers. Ms. Lopez has been with Families Forward since 2020 & is currently the Housing 
Program Manager overseeing the case management team & housing program. Additional oversight is 
provided by CEO Madelynn Hirneise (10 yrs), Chief Program Officer Nishtha Mohendra (13 yrs), 
Director of Programs Rosalinda Bermudez (9 yrs), Chief Advancement Officer Michele Silva (25 yrs) & 
Director of Data & Compliance Paul Bonfanti (25 yrs). Families Forward is currently carrying out several 
grants, which include Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA), CDBG, CDBG-CV, CDBG Capital, 
Continuum of care (CoC), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), COVID-19 Emergency Solutions Grant 
(ESG-CV), California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH), Emergency Housing Voucher (EHV) 
with the County of Orange and mulitple cities, and private grants. Also, Families Forward has been a 
responsible steward of grant funds and has been subject to A-133 audits with no findings. 

 

B. Has your agency previously received CDBG funding from the City of RSM? Yes ☒   No☐  

 

C. Summarize your organization's experience administering CDBG public service grant funds.   
 

Name of City or County Providing 
Prior CDBG $ 

Year Funds 
Received 

CDBG Grant 
Amount 

Program Funded 

Irvine 2022 $21,940 Housing Program 

Tustin 2022 $19,950 Housing Program - RRH 

Newport Beach 2022 $16,000 Housing Program 

 
D. Are you requesting funding for this program from any other City or County?      

Yes ☒  No☐   If "Yes," from whom and how much? 

 

City/County Funding Source Amount Requested 

Newport Beach CDBG $20,000 

Tustin CDBG $45,000 

 

E. Will volunteers, donated goods/services, and/or fundraising activities be used to supplement the 

proposed program? Yes ☒   No ☐    Summarize these efforts.  Families Forward leverages monetary 

donations with thousands of volunteer hours & in-kind product donations received through community 
food drives, school, club & other organization fundraisers,& corporate gifts to deliver safety-net services 
to vulnerable families. Our fundraising team continually reaches out to like-minded groups to 
collaborate with individual donors & grantmaking organizations that include private, corporate & 
foundation grants & various government funding sources. 
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F. Compliance with OMB Circular A-133 (Single Audit): 
1. In any one of the past 3 years, has your agency expended more than $750,000 in federal funds 

during a fiscal year? Yes ☒   No☐ 
2. During this year(s), did your agency prepare a Single Audit compliant with OMB Circular A-133? 

Yes ☒  No☐    If "Yes," provide a copy of the most recent Single Audit. If "No," explain why a 
Single Audit was not prepared.  Families Forward's 2021 audit is included in this application. 
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4. PROGRAM INFORMATION AND BUDGET 
 
A. Complete the following budget summary for the proposed program. 

1. 2023-2024 CDBG Grant Funds Requested:    $15,000 
2. Total 2023-2024 Program Budget:     $1,660,164 
3. Total 2023-2024 Budget for all programs offered by your agency: $3,685,642 

 

B. Outline how requested CDBG funds will be utilized (e.g., staff salaries, benefits, program supplies, 
insurance, direct client assistance, etc.). Include information on how requested funds will directly 
benefit RSM residents. (Ensure that Attachment A, "Proposed Program-Budget," reflects this 
outline.)  The requested CDBG funds will support RRH case management and staff salaries and 

benefits.  
 

C. Provide the following information regarding full-time, part-time, contract, and volunteer staff that will 
be utilized to provide the proposed service. (If CDBG funds are requested for personnel costs, 
Attachment B, "CDBG Funded Personnel," must be completed.) 

 
Full-Time staff:  2   Part-Time staff:  0 
Contract staff:  0   Program volunteers: 2 
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5. CLIENT INTAKE INFORMATION 
 
A. HUD requires that each organization providing services to individuals with CDBG public service grant 

funds document the size, race/ethnicity, and income of assisted households.   
 

Does the proposed program application/intake form collect this information?  

Yes ☒  No ☐  

 
If "Yes," how is the information documented? 

1. Self-Certification: ☒ 

2. Analysis of household income documents such as tax returns/paychecks: ☒  

 
If "No," how will this information be collected and/or reported to the City?       

 

Note: Income documentation is not required but requested for "presumed beneficiary" category 
clients. Per HUD regulations, presumed beneficiaries include: abused children, seniors (over 62 years 
of age), battered spouses, severely disabled adults, homeless persons, illiterate persons, persons with 
HIV/AIDS, and migrant farmworkers. Documentation of "presumed beneficiary" status is required. 

 
B. Will the proposed program exclusively serve presumed beneficiaries?  

Yes, the proposed activity ☒  No☐  

If "Yes," list the category Homeless Persons 
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6. CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that I am authorized to submit this application for CDBG public service grant funding 
provided by the City of Rancho Santa Margarita ("City") by the Board of Directors of Families Forward 
("Applicant"). If grant funds are granted, funds will be used solely to benefit low- and moderate-income 
Rancho Santa Margarita residents. Applicant understands that general liability, auto liability insurance, 
and workers' compensation insurance are required and will be provided per a grant agreement to be 
executed between the City and the Applicant. Applicant understands that grant funds are provided on a 
reimbursement basis and will provide appropriate documentation to substantiate expenditures 
submitted for reimbursement. Grant funds will be administered according to this agreement and 
consistent with applicable federal regulations. If the Applicant fails to serve eligible Rancho Santa 
Margarita residents during the term of the contract or fails to substantially attain projected 
accomplishments (defined as at least 75% of the projected number of persons to be served), Applicant 
may be required to repay all or a portion of funds already disbursed to the Applicant by the City and/or 
forego receipt of additional grant funds. The Applicant also certifies that it complies with all local 
zoning/land use regulations and possesses all required licenses and permits to operate/provide the 
program. 
 

 
 
Name: Madelynn Hirneise      
 
 
Title: Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE/DATE ON FILE 

 
Signature      Date 
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ATTACHMENT A 
PROPOSED 2023-2024 PROGRAM BUDGET 

 
 

BUDGET CATEGORY CDBG FUNDS OTHER FUNDS TOTAL FUNDS 

Agency Administration Staff 
Salaries & Benefits 

$      $      $      

Program Staff Salaries & 
Benefits 

$15,000.00 $719,589.00 $734,589.00 

Program Supplies $      $1,000.00 $1,050.00 

Rent/Lease $      $840,000.00 $840,000.00 

Communications $      $      $      

Utilities $      $      $      

Insurance  $      $      $      

Professional Services 
(Specify)       

$      $      $      

Other (Specify) 
Client Expenses 

$      $73,500.00 $73,500.00 

Other (Specify) 
Printing 

$      $525.00 $525.00 

Other (Specify) 
Mileage 

$      $10,500.00 $10,500.00 

Other (Specify) 
      

$      $      $      

TOTAL $15,000.00 $1,645,164.00 $1,660,164.00 

 
 

List Source of "Other" Program Funds 

SOURCE OF OTHER PROGRAM FUNDS 
AMOUNT OF OTHER 

PROGRAM FUNDS 
ARE FUNDS ALREADY 

SECURED VIA CONTRACT? 

Government Grants (TBD) $1,151,615.00 Yes ☐  No ☒ 

Private Grants (TBD) $279,678.00 Yes ☐  No ☒ 

Contributions (TBD) $213,871 Yes ☐  No ☒ 

      $      Yes ☐  No ☐ 

      $      Yes ☐  No ☐ 

TOTAL $1,645,164.00  
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ATTACHMENT B 
PROPOSED CDBG FUNDED PERSONNEL 

(Only list staff for which CDBG funding is requested) 
 

☐ Not Applicable – no CDBG funding is requested for staff. 

 
AGENCY ADMINISTRATION STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

 

PROGRAM STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

Housing Program Manager $77,250.00 $11,588.00 $88,838.00 $5,000.00 6.00% 

Case Manager $57,309.00 $8,596.00 $65,905.00 $10,000.00 16.00% 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

 

PROGRAM CONTRACT STAFF 

POSITION TITLE ANNUAL SALARY ANNUAL BENEFITS 
TOTAL 

COMPENSATION 
CDBG FUNDS 

REQUESTED 

% OF TIME POSITION IS 

DEDICATED TO RSM CDBG 

ACTIVITY 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 

      $      $      $      $           % 
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CLIENT PROFILE 

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN)  — — 

QUALITY OF SSN 

  Full SSN reported 
 Approximate or partial 
SSN reported 

 Client doesn’t know  Client refused  Data not collected 

CLIENT’S NAME  
N/A 

Last 
 

First 

Middle  

Suffix  

QUALITY OF NAME 

  Full name 
reported 

 Partial, street name, or code 
name reported      

  Client doesn’t know   Client refused    Data not collected 

DATE OF BIRTH   —  ­—  Age: 

 Month  Day  Year 

QUALITY OF DOB 

 Full DOB reported 
  Approximate or 
partial DOB reported 

  Client doesn’t know   Client refused    Data not collected 

GENDER (Select all that apply) 

 Female 

 Male 

 A gender that is not singularly ‘Female’ or 
‘Male’ 

 Transgender 
 Questioning 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

RACE (Select all that apply) 

 White 

 Black, African American, or African 

 American Indian, Alaska Native, or 
Indigenous 

 Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 

 Asian or Asian American 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

ETHNICITY 

 Non-Hispanic/Latin(a)(o)(x) 
 Hispanic/Latin(a)(o)(x) 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

VETERAN STATUS 

 No 
 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

OC OPTIONAL QUESTIONS 

Alias _________________________________________________ 

Pronouns(s) 
 She/Her/Hers 

 He/Him/His 

 They/Them/Theirs 

 Other: _____________________________ 
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PROJECT ENROLLMENT 

RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD 

 Self (head of household) 

 Head of household’s child 

 Head of household’s spouse or partner 

 Head of household’s other relation member 

 Other: non-relation member 

PROJECT  NAME 

PROJECT  START DATE — — 

HOUSING MOVE-IN DATE 
(For PSH, PH with no disability requirement, and RRH 
Projects: Record the date a client or household moves 
into a permanent housing unit) 

— — 

Type of Residence 3.917B (Type of living arrangement on the night before the entry into the project) 

HOMELESS SITUATION 

 Place not meant for habitation (e.g., a vehicle, an abandoned building, bus/train/subway station/airport or anywhere outside) 
 Emergency shelter, including hotel or motel paid for with emergency shelter voucher, or RHY-funded Host Home shelter 
 Safe Haven 

INSTITUTIONAL SITUATION 

 Foster care home or foster care group home 
 Hospital or other residential non-psychiatric medical facility 
 Jail, prison or juvenile detention facility 

 Long-term care facility or nursing home 
 Psychiatric hospital or other psychiatric facility 
 Substance abuse treatment facility or detox center 

TRANSITIONAL AND PERMANENT HOUSING SITUATION 

 Residential project or halfway house with no homeless criteria 

 Hotel or motel paid for without emergency shelter voucher 

 Transitional housing for homeless persons (including 
Homeless Youth) 

 Host Home (non-crisis) 

 Staying or living in a friend’s room, apartment or house 

 Staying or living in a family member's room, apartment, or 
house 

 Rental by client, with GPD TIP subsidy 

 Rental by client, with VASH housing subsidy 

 Permanent housing (other than RRH) for formerly homeless 
persons  

 Rental by client, with RRH or equivalent subsidy 

 Rental by client, with HCV voucher (tenant or project based) 

 Rental by client in a public housing unit 

 Rental by client, no ongoing housing subsidy 

 Rental by client, with other ongoing housing subsidy 

 Owned by client, with ongoing housing subsidy 

 Owned by client, no ongoing housing subsidy 

 Client doesn't know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

 Length of Stay in Prior Living Situation  (How long ago did the client start staying in that Type of Residence) 

 One night or less 

 Two to six nights 

 One week or more, but less than one month 

 One month or more, but less than 90 days 

 90 days or more, but less than one year 

 One year or longer 

 Client doesn't know 
 Client refused 
 Data not collected 
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If Client’s Type of Residence is any of the Homeless Situation options: 
Approximate Date Homelessness Started (Approximate date the client’s current episode of homelessness began) 

______/________/_____________ 

Number of times the client has been on the streets, in ES, or Save Haven in the past three years including today 
(Regardless of where they stayed last night) 

 One time 

 Two times 

 Three times 

 Four or more times 

 Client doesn't know 
 Client refused 
 Data not collected 

Total number of months homeless on the streets, in ES, or SH in the past three years 

 One month (this time is the first month) 

 Two Months 

 Three Months 

 Four Months 

 Five Months 

 Six Months 

 Seven Months 

 Eight Months 

 Nine Months 

 Ten Months 

 Eleven Months 

 Twelve Months 

 More than 12 months 
 Client doesn't know 
 Client refused 
 Data not collected 

If Client’s Type of Residence is any of the Institutional Situation options: 
Length of Stay Less than 90 days? 
(Indicate if the stay in the institutional setting they lived in immediately prior to project entry was 
less than 90 days) 

 No  Yes 

If Client’s Type of Residence is any of the Transitional and Permanent Housing Situation options: 
Length of Stay Less than 7 nights? 
(Indicate if the stay in the transitional or permanent housing setting they lived in immediately prior 
to project entry was less than 7 nights) 

 No  Yes 

If ‘Length of Stay Less than 90 days’ is YES—OR— If ‘Length of Stay Less than 7 nights’ is YES 
On the night before – stayed on streets, ES or Safe Haven? 
(On the night before the client’s stay of less than 90 days in an institutional setting, or less than 7 
nights in a transitional/permanent housing setting, were they on the streets, in an Emergency 
Shelter, or in a Safe Haven?) 

 No  Yes 

If ‘On the night before – stayed on streets, ES, or Safe Haven’ is YES 
Approximate Date Homelessness Started (Approximate date the client’s current episode of homelessness began) 

______/________/_____________ 

Number of times the client has been on the streets, in ES, or Save Haven in the past three years including today 
(Regardless of where they stayed last night) 

 One time 

 Two times 

 Three times 

 Four or more times 

 Client doesn't know 
 Client refused 
 Data not collected 

Total number of months homeless on the streets, in ES, or SH in the past three years 

 One month (this time is the first month) 

 Two Months 

 Three Months 

 Four Months 

 Five Months 

 Six Months 

 Seven Months 

 Eight Months 

 Nine Months 

 Ten Months 

 Eleven Months 

 Twelve Months 

 More than 12 months 
 Client doesn't know 
 Client refused 
 Data not collected 
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 DISABLING CONDITIONS AND BARRIERS 

Do you have a disabling condition? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Do you have a physical disability? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

If yes for Physical Disability, 
Expected to be of long-continued and indefinite duration and 
substantially impairs ability to live independently? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Do you have a developmental disability? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Do you have a chronic health condition? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

If yes for Chronic Health Condition, 
Expected to be of long-continued and indefinite duration and 
substantially impairs ability to live independently? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Have you been diagnosed with AIDS or have you tested positive for HIV? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Do you have a mental health problem? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

If yes for Mental Health Problem, 
Expected to be of long-continued and indefinite duration and 
substantially impairs ability to live independently? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Do you have a substance abuse problem? 

 No  Client doesn’t know 

 Alcohol Abuse  Client refused 

 Drug Abuse  Data not collected 
 Both Alcohol and Drug 

If you have any Substance Abuse Problem, 
Expected to be of long-continued and indefinite duration and 
substantially impairs ability to live independently? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 
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Are you a survivor of domestic or intimate partner violence? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

If Yes for survivor of domestic or intimate partner violence 

When did this experience 

occur? 

 Within the past three months 

 Three to six months ago (excluding six months exactly) 

 From six to twelve months ago (excluding one year exactly) 

 More than a year ago 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

Are you currently fleeing? 

 No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused 

 Data not collected 

 MONTHLY INCOME AND SOURCES 

Income from Any Source  No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused  

 Data not collected 

IF “YES” TO INCOME FROM ANY SOURCE – INDICATE ALL SOURCES THAT APPLY 

Income Source (Check all that apply) Monthly Amount 

 Earned Income 

 Unemployment Insurance 

 Worker’s Compensation 

 Private Disability Insurance 

 VA Service-Connected Disability Compensation 

 Social Security Disability Income (SSDI) 

 Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 

 Retirement Income from Social Security 

 VA Non-Service-Connected Disability Pension 

 Pension or retirement income from a former job 

 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

 General Assistance (GA) 

 Alimony or other spousal support 

 Child Support 

 Other Cash Income (Specify:_____________________) 

 NON-CASH BENEFITS 

Receiving Non-Cash Benefits?  No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused  

 Data not collected 

IF “YES” TO RECEIVING NON-CASH BENEFITS– INDICATE ALL SOURCES THAT APPLY 

 Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)  TANF Transportation Services 

 Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, 
Infants, and Children (WIC) 

 Other TANF-funded services 

 TANF Childcare Services 
 Other Non-Cash Benefits  
(Specify Source):__________________________________ 
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 HEALTH INSURANCE 

Covered by Health Insurance?  No 

 Yes 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client refused  

 Data not collected 

IF “YES” TO COVERED BY HEALTH INSURANCE– INDICATE ALL SOURCES THAT APPLY 

 MEDICAID  Insurance Obtained through COBRA 

 MEDICARE  Private Pay Health Insurance 

 State Children’s Health Insurance Program  State Health Insurance for Adults 

 Veteran’s Administration (VA) Medical Services  Indian Health Services Program 

 Employer-provided Health Insurance 
 Other Health Insurance  
(Specify Source):_________________________________ 

LAST PERMANENT ADDRESS 

Prior City 

The last city in which the client was permanently housed prior 
to entry into this project 

_________________________________________________ 

OC CUSTOM QUESTIONS 

What city were you in immediately prior to entry into this project? 

The city in which the client spent the night prior to entry into this project 

 Aliso Viejo 

 Anaheim  

 Brea 

 Buena Park 

 Costa Mesa 

 Cypress 

 Dana Point 

 El Modena 

 Fountain Valley 

 Fullerton 

 Garden Grove  

 Huntington Beach 

 Irvine 

 La Habra 

 La Palma 

 Laguna Beach 

 Laguna Hills 

 Laguna Niguel 

 Laguna Woods 

 Lake Forest 

 Los Alamitos 

 Mission Viejo 

 Newport Beach 

 Orange 

 Placentia 

 Rancho Santa Margarita 

 San Clemente 

 San Juan Capistrano 

 Santa Ana 

 Seal Beach 

 Stanton 

 Tustin 

 Villa Park 

 Westminster 

 Yorba Linda 

 Unincorporated Orange 
County 

 Outside Orange County, 
but in California 

 Outside of California 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client Refused 

 Data not collected 

What state were you born in? 

 AL - Alabama 

 AL- Alaska 

 AZ - Arizona 

 AR- Arkansas 

 CA - California 

 CO - Colorado 

 CT- Connecticut 

 DE - Delaware 

 DC - District of 
Columbia 

 FL - Florida 

 GA - Georgia 

 HI - Hawaii 

 ID - Idaho 

 IL - Illinois 

 IN - Indiana 

 IA - Iowa 

 KS - Kansas 

 KY - Kentucky 

 LA - Louisiana 

 ME - Maine 

 MD - Maryland 

 MA - Massachusetts 

 MI - Michigan 

 MN - Minnesota 

 MS - Mississippi 

 MO - Missouri 

 MT - Montana 

 NE - Nebraska 

 NV - Nevada 

 NH - New 
Hampshire 

 NJ - New Jersey 

 NM - New Mexico 

 NY - New York 

 NC - North Carolina 

 ND - North Dakota 

 OH - Ohio 

 OK - Oklahoma 

 OR - Oregon 

 PA - Pennsylvania 

 RI - Rhode Island 

 SC - South Carolina 

 SD - South Dakota 

 TN - Tennessee 

 TX - Texas 

 UT - Utah 

 VT - Vermont 

 VA - Virginia 

 WA - Washington 

 WV - West Virginia 

 WI - Wisconsin 

 WY - Wyoming 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client Refused 

 Other  

If ‘Other’ for State you were born, 

Which country were you born in? 
__________________________________________________ 

Employment Status  Full-Time 

 Part-Time 

 Seasonal/Temporary 
Work 

 Unemployed 

 Disabled 

 Retired 

 Client doesn’t know 

 Client Refused 

 Data not collected 
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Phone Number (Optional) 

Email Address (Optional) 

I certify that the information above is correct to the best of my knowledge. 

____________________________________________________________ ____________________________ 
Client Signature Date 

____________________________________________________________ ____________________________ 

Agency Staff Signature Date 

DO NOT ANSWER QUESTIONS BELOW – DATA ENTRY PERSONNEL ONLY (Optional): 

Date entered into HMIS: _____/_____/________ 

Question Answer Comments 

Was the hard copy intake form 
completely filled out correctly? 

 No 

 Yes 

Staff Name (verifying completion of Data Entry): _____________________________________________________ 



�'i,i\ JRS Dopartment of the Treasury
lfm"l/1 . lntol'nal Rcvenlle Sel'Vice 

� 
m 

033507 

P.O. Box 2508 
Cincinnati OH 45201 

FAMILIES FORWARD 

% AUDREY SCHNEIDER 

8 THOMAS 
IRVINE CA 92618 

Employer ID number: 
Form 990 required: 

Dear Taxpayer: 

33-0086043
Yes

In reply refer to: 0248164843 

June 04, 2018 LTR 4168C 0 
33-0086043 000000 00 

00013893 
BODC: TE 

We're responding to your request dated May 23, 2018, about your 

tax-exempt status, 

We issued you a determination letter in October 1985, recognizing 

you as tax-exempt under Internal Revenue Code CIRC) Section 50l(c) 
( 3) •

We also show you're not a private foundation as defined under IRC 
Section 509(a) because you're described in !RC Sections 509(al(l) and 
170(b)(l)CA>Cvi), 

Donors can deduct contributions they make to you as provided in IRC 

Section 170. You're also qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, 

legacies, devises, transfers, or gifts under IRC Sections 2055, 2106, 
and 2522, 

In the heading of this letter, we indicated whether you must file an 

annual information return, If you're required to file a return, you 

must file one of the following by the 15th day of the 5th month after 
the end of your annual accounting period: 

- Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax

- Form 990EZ, Short Farm Return of Organization Exempt From Income
Tax

- Form 990-N, Electronic Notice Ce-Postcard) for Tax-Exempt
Organizations Not Required to File Form 990 or Form 990-EZ

- Form 990-PF, Return of Private Foundation or Section 4947Ca)(l)
Trust Treated as Private Foundation

According to IRC Section 6033(j), if you don't file a required annual 
information return or notice for 3 consecutive years, we'll revoke 

your tax-exempt status on the due date of the 3rd required return or 

notice, 

You can get IRS forms or publications you need from our website at 
www.irs.gov/forms-pubs or by calling 800-TAX-FORM (800-829-3676). 

If you have questions, call 877-829-5500 between 8 a.m, and 5 p,m., 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of 
Families Forward, Inc. 
Irvine, California 
 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Families Forward, Inc. (a California nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2021 and 2020, and the 
related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our 
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of Families Forward, Inc. as of September 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 
the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 25, 2022, on our 
consideration of Families Forward, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Families Forward, Inc.’s internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering Families Forward, Inc.’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

 
March 25, 2022 
 



Families Forward, Inc. 
Statements of Financial Position 
September 30, 2021 and 2020 

See accompanying notes to financial statements and independent auditor’s report. 
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2021 2020

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,585,100$           1,447,981$           
Grants and contributions receivable 2,394,596             1,513,461             
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 276,109                128,226                
Investments 3,226,908             1,458,987             

Total current assets 7,482,713             4,548,655             

Property and Equipment, net 19,026,629           11,340,775           

Other Assets
Assets held in charitable remainder trust 445,289                383,693                
Restricted investments 148,251                138,112                

Total other assets 593,540                521,805                

Total assets 27,102,882$         16,411,235$         

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 190,877$              80,473$                
Accrued expenses 246,319                169,033                
Clients' deposits 55,095                  45,495                  
Funds held for others 572,450                -                       
Notes payable, current portion 71,429                  67,954                  

Total current liabilities 1,136,170             362,955                

Long-Term Debt
Liability to annuity beneficiary of charitable remainder trust 169,211                174,942                
PPP loan 588,100                588,100                
Notes payable, net of current portion 1,794,278             1,877,462             

Total long-term debt 2,551,589             2,640,504             

Total liabilities 3,687,759             3,003,459             

Net Assets
Net assets without donor restrictions 21,621,875           12,194,203           
Net assets with donor restrictions 1,793,248             1,213,573             

Total net assets 23,415,123           13,407,776           

Total liabilities and net assets 27,102,882$         16,411,235$         



Families Forward, Inc. 
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 
(with comparative totals for the year ended September 30, 2020) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements and independent auditor’s report. 
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2020

Net Assets 
Without Donor 

Restrictions

Net Assets 
With Donor 
Restrictions Total Total

Support and revenue
Contributions 5,067,615$          45,000$           5,112,615$          3,056,729$       
Special events, net of direct benefit expenses

of $23,178 347,264               -                  347,264               418,809            
Grants from government agencies - program 5,446,567            -                  5,446,567            3,056,043         
Grants from government agencies - capital 555,453               524,690           1,080,143            394,260            
Investment income 181,690               -                  181,690               69,980              
Rental and other income 601,663               -                  601,663               481,007            
In-kind contributions 1,852,625            -                  1,852,625            1,148,801         
Assets received from distribution 5,525,577            -                  5,525,577            -                    
Changes in assets and liabilities held in 

charitable remainder trust -                      67,326             67,326                 (4,777)               

Total support and revenue 19,578,454          637,016           20,215,470          8,620,852         

Net assets released from restrictions 57,341                 (57,341)           -                      -                    

Total support, revenue, and satisfaction 
of restrictions 19,635,795   579,675    20,215,470   8,620,852  

Expenses
Housing and other programs 9,260,352            -                  9,260,352            6,799,281         
Administration 480,482               -                  480,482               326,337            
Fundraising 467,289               -                  467,289               367,858            

Total expenses 10,208,123          -                  10,208,123          7,493,476         

Increase in net assets 9,427,672            579,675           10,007,347          1,127,376         

Net assets, beginning of year 12,194,203          1,213,573        13,407,776          12,280,400       

Net assets, end of year 21,621,875$        1,793,248$      23,415,123$        13,407,776$     

2021

 



Families Forward, Inc. 
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2020 

See accompanying notes to financial statements and independent auditor’s report. 
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Net Assets 

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Net Assets  With 
Donor Restrictions Total

Support and revenue
Contributions 3,008,543$          48,186$              3,056,729$         
Special events, net of direct benefit expenses 

of $27,837 418,809               -                     418,809              
Grants from government agencies - program 3,056,043            -                     3,056,043           
Grants from government agencies - capital 394,260               -                     394,260              
Investment income 69,980                 -                     69,980                
Rental and other income 481,007               -                     481,007              
In-kind contributions 1,148,801            -                     1,148,801           
Changes in assets and liabilities held in 

charitable remainder trust -                       (4,777)                (4,777)                

Total support and revenue 8,577,443           43,409                8,620,852           

Net assets released from restrictions 324,806              (324,806)            -                     

Total support, revenue, and satisfaction
of restrictions 8,902,249    (281,397)      8,620,852    

Expenses
Housing and other programs 6,799,281           -                     6,799,281           
Administration 326,337              -                     326,337              
Fundraising 367,858              -                     367,858              

Total expenses 7,493,476           -                     7,493,476           

Increase (decrease) in net assets 1,408,773           (281,397)            1,127,376           

Net assets, beginning of year 10,785,430         1,494,970           12,280,400         

Net assets, end of year 12,194,203$       1,213,573$         13,407,776$       

 



Families Forward, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 
(with comparative totals for the year ended September 30, 2020) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements and independent auditor’s report. 
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2020

Housing and
Other Programs Administration Fundraising Total Total

Auto mileage 9,420$                    98$                         295$                    9,813$                 23,556$             
Bank charges 18,309                    1,006                      805                      20,120                 16,574               
Computer expenses 99,419                    8,494                      9,730                   117,643               152,987             
Depreciation 220,089                  17,708                    15,179                 252,976               241,082             
Direct program expenses 3,451,377               -                          -                       3,451,377            1,836,248          
Donated materials and services 767,556                  -                          -                       767,556               745,399             
Dues and subscriptions 3,941                      325                         370                      4,636                   6,010                 
Employee benefits 343,492                  29,347                    33,616                 406,455               279,215             
Fund development -                          -                          23,121                 23,121                 9,991                 
Homeowner association fees 143,771                  -                          -                       143,771               116,118             
Insurance 42,767                    2,359                      2,054                   47,180                 40,742               
Interest expense 74,346                    -                          -                       74,346                 92,758               
Maintenance 213,982                  2,183                      2,183                   218,348               211,794             
Office expense 42,652                    2,469                      10,665                 55,786                 47,195               
Payroll 3,269,011               279,305                  319,931               3,868,247            3,110,902          
Payroll service fees 7,673                      656                         749                      9,078                   8,343                 
Payroll taxes 248,109                  21,195                    24,278                 293,582               238,126             
Postage 2,223                      516                         4,908                   7,647                   4,480                 
Professional fees 41,912                    97,795                    -                       139,707               88,492               
Property tax (26,924)                   (306)                        (346)                     (27,576)                47,016               
Staff development and meetings 70,456                    5,802                      6,631                   82,889                 21,652               
Telephone 103,239                  8,821                      10,104                 122,164               56,939               
Truck expenses 29,295                    -                          -                       29,295                 9,497                 
Utilities 59,631                    608                         608                      60,847                 51,268               
Workers compensation 24,606                    2,101                      2,408                   29,115                 37,092               

Total functional expenses 9,260,352$             480,482$                467,289$             10,208,123$        7,493,476$        

2021



Families Forward, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2020 

See accompanying notes to financial statements and independent auditor’s report. 
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Housing and

Other Programs Administration Fundraising Total

Auto mileage 22,613$                  236$                       707$                    23,556$               
Bank charges -                          16,574                    -                       16,574                 
Computer expenses 129,288                  11,046                    12,653                 152,987               
Depreciation 209,741                  16,876                    14,465                 241,082               
Direct program expenses 1,836,248               -                          -                       1,836,248            
Donated materials and services 745,399                  -                          -                       745,399               
Dues and subscriptions 4,825                      949                         236                      6,010                   
Employee benefits 235,962                  20,160                    23,093                 279,215               
Fund development -                          -                          9,991                   9,991                   
Homeowner association fees 116,118                  -                          -                       116,118               
Insurance 36,932                    2,037                      1,773                   40,742                 
Interest expense 92,758                    -                          -                       92,758                 
Maintenance 203,405                  3,986                      4,403                   211,794               
Office expense 36,085                    2,087                      9,023                   47,195                 
Payroll 2,628,988               224,621                  257,293               3,110,902            
Payroll service fees 7,051                      603                         689                      8,343                   
Payroll taxes 201,239                  17,193                    19,694                 238,126               
Postage 1,302                      302                         2,876                   4,480                   
Professional fees 88,492                    -                          -                       88,492                 
Property tax 45,905                    522                         589                      47,016                 
Staff development and meetings 18,404                    1,516                      1,732                   21,652                 
Telephone 48,119                    4,111                      4,709                   56,939                 
Truck expenses 9,497                      -                          -                       9,497                   
Utilities 49,563                    840                         865                      51,268                 
Workers compensation 31,347                    2,678                      3,067                   37,092                 

Total functional expenses 6,799,281$             326,337$                367,858$             7,493,476$          
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2021 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Increase in net assets without donor restrictions 9,427,672$           1,408,773$           
Increase (decrease) in net assets with donor restrictions 579,675                (281,397)              

Total increase in net assets 10,007,347           1,127,376             

Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets 
to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 252,976                241,082                
Donated property and equipment -                       (414,699)              
Assets received from distribution, net of cash (5,171,336)           -                       
Unrealized gain on investments (141,811)              (37,753)                
Decrease (increase) in assets and liabilities held in

charitable remainder trust (67,326)                4,778                    
Increase in grants and contributions receivable (881,135)              (977,391)              
Increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets (147,883)              (706)                     
Increase in accounts payable 110,404                26,096                  
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses 77,286                  (60,324)                
Increase in funds held for others 572,450                -                       
Decrease in unearned revenue -                       (12,500)                
Increase in clients' deposits 9,600                    17,857                  

Total adjustments (5,386,775)           (1,213,560)           

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 4,620,572             (86,184)                

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (4,302,830)           (542,441)              
Purchases of investments (146,236)              (795,622)              
Sales of investments 45,322                  841,936                

Net cash used by investing activities (4,403,744)           (496,127)              

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from PPP loan -                       588,100                
Payments on promissory notes (79,709)                (61,297)                
Payments on funds held for claims administration -                       (590,000)              

Net cash used by financing activities (79,709)                (63,197)                

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 137,119                (645,508)              

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,447,981             2,093,489             

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,585,100$           1,447,981$           

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information 
 
Cash paid during the year for interest 74,346$                92,758$                
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1.  Organization 
 

Families Forward, Inc. (the Organization) is a not-for-profit agency dedicated to helping low income and 
homeless families in need. The Organization addresses families’ needs at any point in their crisis by providing a 
broad spectrum of services, including housing, counseling, food, education, case management, life-skills 
training, and rent or utility assistance. Support and revenues are raised through various charitable events, grants, 
and private donations. The Organization was incorporated on November 30, 1984, is headquartered in Irvine, 
California, and serves families throughout Orange County, California. 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 

Net Asset Classifications 
 
The Organization reports information regarding contributions and support received in its statement of financial 
position and statement of activities and changes in net assets according to two classes of net assets based upon 
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions:   
 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – Contributions that are considered to be available for unrestricted 
use.   
 
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Contributions received that are restricted by donors for a specific 
time period or purpose. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified 
to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets 
as net assets released from restrictions. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor 
has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Income earned on these assets may or may not be 
restricted, depending upon the donor-imposed restrictions. 
 

When donor restrictions on contributions are satisfied in the same period as the receipt of the contribution, the 
Organization reports both the revenue and the related expense in the net asset without donor restrictions 
category. 
 
Support and Revenue 
 
Unconditional contributions/promises-to-give are reported at fair value at the date the contribution/promise is 
received. Conditional contributions/promises-to-give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend 
are substantially met. A condition must have both a barrier that must be overcome before the organization is 
entitled to the assets transferred or promised and a right of return. Government grants that are subject to the 
Uniform Guidance are considered conditional, as there is limited discretion by the organization on the conduct of 
the activity due to the specific compliance requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Assets received in a 
conditional contribution are accounted for as refundable advances in the accompanying financial statements until 
the conditions have been substantially met. 
 
Grants are received from various governmental agencies and private foundations. The majority of grant funds are 
used for program related purposes and acquisitions of and improvements to facilities owned by the Organization.   
 
Rental income consists of rents paid by participants in the transitional and affordable housing programs.  Rental rates 
are scaled based on participants’ income, and rents are month-to-month. 
 
Grants and Contributions Receivable 
 
Grants receivable are recorded when an obligation from a granting agency is committed in writing and when 
qualifying expenditures are made in connection with grants that provide for reimbursement of such expenditures.  
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Management believes that all grants and contributions receivable as of September 30, 2021 and 2020 were fully 
collectible; therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts was recorded.   
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Purchased property and equipment are stated at cost. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as 
support at their estimated fair value on the date of donation. Such donations are reported as unrestricted support 
unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to be used for a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit 
restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are 
reported as restricted support. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be 
maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are 
placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net 
assets without donor restrictions at that time. The Organization has elected to capitalize all property and 
equipment additions greater than $500. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method 
over their estimated useful lives. 
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

 
The Organization’s long-lived assets include land, buildings, and equipment. Long-lived assets are reviewed for 
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be 
recoverable. If the expected future cash flow from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition is less than the 
carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized and measured using the fair value of the related 
asset. As of September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization did not identify any impairment of its long-lived 
assets. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Organization considers all cash and short-term investments with an original maturity date of three months or 
less to be cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Investments 
 
Investments and assets held in charitable remainder trust are reported at fair value in the statements of financial 
position and consist of mutual funds and money market funds. Donated investments are recorded at fair value on 
the date of donation and are included in contributions in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. 
Sales and purchases of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-
dividend date and interest income is recognized on the accrual basis. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are 
included in the statements of activities and changes in net assets.  
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments  
 
The Organization determines the fair values of its investments based on the fair value hierarchy established in 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Section 820, Fair 
Value Measurements, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The investment’s fair value measurement level within the fair 
value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The 
statement requires fair value measurements to be classified and disclosed in one of the following three 
categories.  
 
Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities, including equity and debt securities 
and derivative contracts that are traded in an active exchange market. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; 
quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by 
observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. 
 
Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair 
value of the assets or liabilities.  

 
Income Taxes 
 
The Organization is exempt from Federal and California income tax under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(3) and similar provisions of the State of California Revenue and Taxation Code. 

 
The Organization’s federal income tax and informational returns for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2018, and 
subsequent, remain open for examination by the Internal Revenue Service. The returns for California, the 
Organization’s only state jurisdiction, remain open for examination by the California Franchise Tax Board for the 
fiscal years ended September 30, 2017, and subsequent. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in 
the statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program and supporting 
services benefited. Payroll and payroll related costs are allocated based upon time spent by employees on the 
various program, administrative, and fundraising activities. Occupancy costs, including depreciation and 
maintenance, are allocated based upon the square footage utilized by each cost center.   
 
Management Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Donated Goods and Services 
 
Donated goods and services (in-kind contributions) are recorded at their estimated fair values at the date of 
receipt.  Contributions of services are recognized if the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or 
require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be 
purchased if not provided by donation.  
 
PPP Loan 
 
The Organization has accounted for the Payroll Protection Program loan proceeds (Note 9) in accordance with FASB 
ASC 470, Debt. The proceeds from the loan will remain recorded as a liability until either (1) the loan is, in part or 
wholly, forgiven and the Organization has been “legally released” or (2) the Organization pays off the loan to the 
creditor. Once the loan is, in part or wholly, forgiven and legal release is received, the Organization will reduce 
the liability by the amount forgiven and record a gain on extinguishment. The full loan amount was forgiven on 
February 2, 2022. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Funds Held for Others 
 
The Organization is the fiscal sponsor and administrator of the Family Solutions Collaborative (FSC), a coalition of 
family homeless service providers in Orange County, California. Grant funds received by the Organization in excess 
of direct and administrative costs related to specific shelter placement program expenses will be distributed to other 
FSC agencies and are included in funds held for others in the statement of financial position as of September 30, 
2021.  
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncement 
 
In September of 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-07, Presentation and 
Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, requiring entities to present 
contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of 
cash or other financial assets. The standard also increases the disclosure requirements around contributed 
nonfinancial assets, including disaggregating by category the types of contributed nonfinancial assets an entity 
has received. This ASU will be effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021. Management is 
evaluating the impact of adopting this new ASU on the financial statements.  
 

3. Fair Value Measurements 
 

Investments are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are 
traded. The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization’s investments 
and restricted investments at fair value as of September 30: 
 

2021 2020
Quoted Prices Quoted Prices

(Level 1) (Level 1)
Investments:

Money market funds 2,213$                  1,765$                  
Bond funds 1,054,298             940,833                
Equity funds 2,318,648             654,501                

Total investments 3,375,159$           1,597,099$           

Assets held in charitable remainder trust:
Money market funds 9,297$                  36,567$                
Bond funds 161,533                141,864                
Equity funds 274,459                205,262                

Total assets held in charitable remainder trust 445,289$              383,693$              

  
The Organization invests in instruments that, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and 
overall market volatility risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably 
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could 
materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position and the statements of activities and 
changes in net assets.  
 
The fair value of donated services, construction and rehabilitation of real estate, food items, rent, and supplies is 
estimated using third-party quotations and is categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. 
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4. Property and Equipment 
           

Property and equipment are summarized as follows at September 30: 
 

2021 2020

Land 7,445,645$           6,216,901$           
Buildings and improvements 7,302,937             6,900,461             
Furniture and equipment 417,469                373,758                
Autos and trucks 45,000                  45,000                  
Real estate held for sale 906,000                -                       
Real estate not placed in service 5,362,899             5,000                    

Total property and equipment 21,479,950           13,541,120           
Accumulated depreciation (2,453,321)           (2,200,345)           

Total property and equipment, net 19,026,629$         11,340,775$         
 

The accounts above include the properties acquired with the grant loans described in Note 6. 
 

On April 8, 2020, the Organization purchased real estate in Irvine, California for approximately $492,000. The 
acquisition was partially financed with a $400,000 grant from the City of Irvine to purchase a property for use as 
affordable housing.   
 
In October and December 2020, the Organization purchased properties in Mission Viejo, California for 
approximately $350,000 and $357,000, respectively. The acquisitions were partially financed with grants from the 
City of Mission Viejo. 
 
In March 2021, the Organization purchased a property in Costa Mesa, California for approximately $2,550,000. 
The acquisition was partially financed with contributions from two private donors and a bank loan (Note 14). 
 

In March and June 2021, the Organization purchased properties in Irvine, California for approximately $508,500 
and $390,000, respectively. The acquisitions were partially financed with grants from the City of Irvine. 
 
On November 27, 2020, the Board of Directors of OC Gateway to Housing (Gateway) (a California nonprofit 
organization) authorized Gateway to wind up and dissolve and approved the distribution of Gateway’s net assets 
to the Organization. The assets distributed upon Gateway’s dissolution included cash on hand, investments, and 
eight housing units (subject to restrictions on use as affordable housing). The fair values of the distributed cash, 
investments, and real property were $354,241, $1,535,336, and $3,636,000, respectively. The total fair value of 
$5,525,577 is included in assets received from distribution in the statement of activities and changes in net assets 
for the year ended September 30, 2021. Two of the housing units were sold in November 2021 and January 2022 
for a total consideration of $906,000.    
 
In May 2021, the Organization received a bequest of real property in Tustin, California, pursuant to an 
irrevocable trust. The $1,065,000 fair value of the in-kind contribution is included in grants and contributions 
receivable as of September 30, 2021, as title was not transferred to the Organization until December 2021. The 
property was sold in December 2021 and no gain or loss was recognized upon sale. 
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5. In-Kind Contributions 

 
The estimated fair values of in-kind contributions recognized in the statements of activities and changes in net 
assets are as follows for the years ended September 30: 
 

2021 2020

Real estate (bequest) 1,065,000$           -$                     
Real estate improvements -                       414,699                
Food 314,350                328,927                
Legal services 56,502                  41,908                  
Adopt a Family / Back to School supplies 331,305                214,590                
Gift cards 56,209                  52,594                  
Other miscellaneous 29,259                  96,083                  

1,852,625$           1,148,801$           

 
6. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 

Net assets were restricted for the following purposes as of September 30: 
 

2021 2020
Donor restricted:   

CHDO grant loan 27,480$                36,636$                
CDBG grant loans 1,344,690             820,000                
Charitable remainder trust 276,078                208,751                
Contributions with time restrictions 45,000                  48,186                  
Nancy Fund endowment 100,000                100,000                

Total net assets with donor restrictions 1,793,248$           1,213,573$           
 

Net assets released from restriction consisted of the following during the years ended September 30: 
 

2021 2020
Satisfaction of restrictions:

CHDO grant loan 9,156$                  9,156$                  
Time restrictions 48,185                  315,650                

Total net assets released from restrictions 57,341$                324,806$              
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6. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (Continued) 

 
Grant Loans 
 
On November 17, 2004, the Organization received a Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) 
grant loan from the City of Irvine in the amount of $183,139 to partially fund the purchase of real property to be used 
for transitional housing rentals for homeless families for a period of 20 years. If, after the 20-year period, the 
Organization is not in default of the provisions of the grant loan, as defined in the agreement, the grant loan will 
expire and be of no force or effect on the Organization. In the event the Organization is in default, a pro rata portion 
of the grant loan plus accrued interest at 10% per annum will become immediately due and payable. The pro rata 
amount shall be determined by multiplying $183,139 times the percentage obtained by dividing the number of 
months remaining on the 20-year term by 240. The grant loan was reported as a restricted contribution, as 
management considers the likelihood of default of the provisions of the grant loan to be remote, and is being released 
from restriction over the 20 years at $9,156 per year. At September 30, 2021, the unreleased portion of the grant was 
$27,480. The CHDO grant loan is secured by a deed of trust on the property. Management believes that the 
Organization was in compliance with the provisions of the CHDO grant loan as of September 30, 2021.  
 
In February 2017 and July 2020, the Organization received Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
loans from the City of Mission Viejo totaling $820,000 and $524,690, respectively, to fund the purchase of real 
property to be used for affordable housing rentals for low income and homeless families for a period of 55 years. 
If, after the 55-year period, the Organization is not in default of the provisions of the grant loans, as defined in 
the agreements, the grant loans will expire and be of no force or effect on the Organization. In the event the 
Organization is in default, the total amount of the principal and interest, accrued at 3% per annum, will become 
immediately due and payable. The CDBG loans are secured by deeds of trust on the properties acquired. The 
face values of the promissory notes are reported as net assets with donor restrictions, as management considers 
the likelihood of default and repayment to be remote. 
 
Charitable Remainder Trust 
 
The Organization has been named trustee and remainder beneficiary of an irrevocable charitable remainder 
annuity trust, which was created in September 2008.  In each taxable year of the trust, during the annuity period, 
the trustee shall pay the annuity beneficiary an annuity amount equal to 5.76% of the initial fair value of the trust 
assets. Upon the death of the annuity beneficiary, the remaining trust assets will be distributed to the 
Organization. The Organization is restricted by the trust agreement to utilize the assets for programs. A 
noncurrent asset for the charitable remainder trust was recognized at the appraised value of $360,000 as of 
September 30, 2008. The present value of the expected future annuity payments discounted at a rate of 5% was 
recognized as a Liability to Annuity Beneficiary of Charitable Remainder Trust. The components of the 
charitable remainder trust were as follows at September 30: 
 

2021 2020

Assets held in charitable remainder trust 445,289$              383,693$              
Liability to annuity beneficiary 169,211                174,942                

Net residual in net assets with donor restrictions 276,078$              208,751$              
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6. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (Continued) 

 
The change in assets and liabilities held in charitable remainder trust was comprised of the following for the 
years ending September 30: 
 

2021 2020

Investment gain 82,331$                7,668$                  
Payments to beneficiary from trust (20,736)                (20,736)                
Amortized interest on payments to beneficiary 5,731                    8,290                    

Change in assets and liabilities held in
charitable remainder trust 67,326$                (4,778)$                

 
Endowment 
 
Pursuant to a gift agreement dated December 10, 2014, the donors funded an endowment (The Nancy Fund) of 
$100,000. The investments restricted for permanent endowment of $148,251 and $138,112 are included in 
noncurrent assets in the statements of financial position at September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The 
endowment will distribute an annual amount of up to but not more than 5% of its three-year average value for the 
purpose of supporting children’s needs. The original gift amount will be designated as principal and will remain 
in the endowment in perpetuity to generate future income for distribution. Any distributions from the endowment 
will be used specifically to allocate direct grants to provide children with funding to enroll in enrichment 
programs, participate in special occasions, or receive vital fees, equipment, or materials to succeed. 
 
The Organization’s long-term investment policy is that no more than 5% of the investment portfolio shall be 
placed in any one security or fund, with the exception of a money market fund or a broadly diversified mutual 
fund or exchange-traded fund. As of September 30, 2021, the investment restricted for permanent endowment 
was comprised of an equity fund that allocates its assets among underlying funds that represent a variety of 
different asset classes.   
 
The value of the investments restricted for permanent endowment was accounted for as follows: 
 
Endowment fund balance, September 30, 2019 117,619$              
Dividends and interest earned 3,259                    
Change in value of investments 17,234                  

Endowment fund balance, September 30, 2020 138,112                
Dividends and interest earned 13,428                  
Change in value of investments (3,289)                  

Endowment fund balance, September 30, 2021 148,251$              
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7. Net Assets without Donor Restrictions  

 
Net assets without donor restrictions consist of the following as of September 30: 
 

2021 2020

Undesignated, including investment in property and 
equipment, net of debt 16,139,300$         8,538,724$           

Board designated for:
Reserves for operations 4,593,795             2,917,738             
Legacy fund 888,780                737,741                

Total net assets without donor restrictions 21,621,875$         12,194,203$         

 
The Organization’s Board of Directors has designated a six-month operating reserve, which is computed by 
taking half of the projected operating expenses of the next fiscal year’s budget. The operating reserve provides 
the Organization with the resources to protect the Organization’s operations. 
 
The Organization’s Board of Directors established the Legacy Fund in June 2010 to create a source of 
sustainable income to support and advance the mission of the Organization and to help secure the long-term 
financial future of the Organization. The intent in establishing the Legacy Fund is to maintain the principal 
invested and accumulate earnings to grow the fund to a significant reserve to support future operational needs or 
funding to seize strategic opportunities. 
 
Both of these reserves are Board-designated and could be changed at any time with an approved Board motion to 
revise these designations for the benefit of the Organization. 
 

8. Notes Payable 
 
The Organization’s $100,000 note dated September 2015 is secured by a real estate deed of trust, is non-interest 
bearing, and is payable in 50 annual installments of $2,000, beginning in 2020. The debt is recorded at the 
present value of the future payments under the note, discounted using an imputed interest rate of 4.0%. The 
carrying value of the non-interest bearing note is reported net of unamortized discount of $58,130 and $57,847 as 
of September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. 
 
In connection with the purchase of an eight-bedroom apartment complex in Costa Mesa in February 2019, the 
Organization executed two promissory notes for $1,000,000 each, which are secured by certain real estate assets 
held by the Organization. The first note is payable in 107 monthly payments of principal and interest of $7,703, 
with a final payment of approximately $492,000 in March 2028. Interest is calculated at 1.95% above the index 
rate of California Bank & Trust (the Bank) (4.51% at September 30, 2021 and 2020). The second note was 
payable in 83 monthly payments of principal and interest of $5,134, with a final payment of approximately 
$879,000 in March 2026. The interest rate was 4.532%. The loan agreements contain various financial and 
nonfinancial covenants and conditions. Management believes the Organization was in compliance with the 
covenants and conditions. The second promissory note was refinanced on February 23, 2022 (Note 14). 



Families Forward, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
September 30, 2021 and 2020 

-18- 
 

 
8. Notes Payable (Continued) 

 
Future maturities of the notes are as follows for the years ending September 30: 
 

2022 71,429$        
2023 74,770          
2024 78,269          
2025 81,930          
2026 948,494        

Thereafter 610,815        

Total 1,865,707$   
 

9. PPP Loan 
  
The Organization received a $588,100 loan from the Bank pursuant to the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) 
under Division A, Title I of the CARES Act, which was enacted on March 27, 2020. The note, dated April 13, 
2020, bore interest at 1.0%, and had an original maturity date of April 2021. Funds from the loan could only be 
used for qualifying expenses, including payroll costs, mortgage interest payments, lease payments, rent utilities, 
and interest on other debt obligations incurred. Under the terms of the PPP, certain amounts of the loan could be 
forgiven if used for qualifying expenses as described in the CARES Act. The full loan amount was forgiven on 
February 2, 2022. 
  

10. Concentrations and Contingencies 
 

Under the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, deposits of up to $250,000 at FDIC-
insured institutions are covered by FDIC insurance. As of September 30, 2021 and 2020, such deposits were in 
excess of FDIC insurance limits; however, management does not believe the Organization is exposed to any 
significant related credit risk. 
 
The County of Orange and Gateway together accounted for approximately 41% of the Organization’s total 
support and revenue during the year ended September 30, 2021. The County of Orange and the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development together accounted for approximately 19% of the 
Organization’s total support and revenue during the year ended September 30, 2020.  
 
The Organization receives a significant portion of its revenues from government grants and contracts, which are 
subject to audit by the grant making agency. Until such audits have been completed and final settlements 
determined, there exists a contingency to refund any amount received in excess of allowable costs. Management 
believes that no material liability will result from such audits. 
 
Governmental agencies that gave grants for the purchase and rehabilitation of the land and buildings on which 
the Organization operates its housing programs have liens against the various properties that they could enforce 
should the Organization cease to operate the properties as low income and homeless housing or sell or otherwise 
dispose of the properties. Management has no intention to cease operating the properties as low income and 
homeless housing or to sell or otherwise dispose of the properties. 
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11.  Retirement Plans 
 

In May 1997, the Organization established a tax-sheltered annuity retirement plan for qualified employees under 
Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under the provisions of the plan, the Organization contributes 3% 
of the employees’ salaries. In addition, employees may make voluntary contributions, for which the Organization 
will match up to an additional 4% of the employees’ salaries. The Organization’s contributions, charged to 
expense, were $214,659 and $174,633 for 2021 and 2020, respectively. 
 
On October 1, 2004, the Board of Directors established a 457(b) deferred compensation plan for members of the 
management team. The plan provides for salary reduction only, with no matching provision from the Organization.  
 

12. Availability of Financial Assets and Liquidity 
 

Financial assets available within one year of the statements of financial position dates to meet cash needs for 
general expenditure are as follows: 
 

2021 2020

Financial assets, at September 30:* 7,800,144$   4,942,234$   

Less those unavailable for general expenditures 
within one year, due to:

Donor-imposed restrictions:
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions (1,748,248)    (1,165,387)    

Board designations:
Legacy fund (888,780)       (737,741)       

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 5,163,116$   3,039,106$   

* Total assets, less nonfinancial assets (i.e. property and equipment, prepaid expenses)  
 
As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available 
as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization has a goal to maintain 
liquid financial assets on hand to meet six months of normal operating expenses.  
 

13. COVID-19 
 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared novel corona virus (COVID-19) a pandemic. Although 
management is continuing to monitor and assess the effects of the pandemic on the Organization and has 
implemented plans to mitigate some risks arising from the impact of COVID-19, including the PPP loan (Note 
9), the full impact of COVID-19 on the Organization’s operations and finances is uncertain and will depend on 
the duration and depth of the pandemic. 
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14. Subsequent Events 
 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 25, 2022, the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued. 
 
Promissory Note 
 
The Organization executed a $900,000 promissory note dated October 6, 2021, in connection with the March 
2021 purchase of the Costa Mesa property described in Note 4. The note is secured by the deed of trust on the 
property and is payable in 59 monthly payments of principal and interest of $3,905, with a final payment of 
approximately $807,000 in October 2026. Interest is calculated at 2.20% above the Bank’s index rate, resulting 
in an initial rate of 3.18%. The loan agreement contains various financial and nonfinancial covenants and 
conditions.  

 
Future maturities of the note are as follows for the years ending September 30: 

 
2022 16,945$        
2023 19,057          
2024 19,672          
2025 20,306          
2026 20,962          
2027 803,058        

Total 900,000$      

 
Loan Refinance 
 
On February 23, 2022, the Organization refinanced the second promissory note on the Costa Mesa apartment 
complex described in Note 8. The note is secured by a deed of trust on the property and is payable in 12 monthly 
payments of $3,494, including interest at 0.9%, followed by 107 monthly payments of $4,420, including interest 
at 2.99%, followed by a final payment of $642,981, including interest at 2.99%, on February 23, 2032. 
 
Future maturities of the refinanced note are as follows for the years ending September 30: 
 

2022 19,586$        
2023 29,349          
2024 26,850          
2025 27,664          
2026 28,503          

Thereafter 805,048        

Total 937,000$      

 
Board Designation 
 
On March 22, 2022, the Board of Directors designated $2,400,000 for the purchase of a multi-family property to 
be used for affordable housing. A property has not yet been identified. 
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14.218

City of Costa Mesa B-20-MC-06-0503 32,282$             
City of Costa Mesa B-21-MC-06-0503 8,384                 
City of Huntington Beach B-21-MC06-0506 16,435               
City of Irvine 11318 3,089                 
City of Irvine 11120 30,699               
City of Irvine B-20-MC-06-0557 555,453             
City of Lake Forest B-20-MC-06-0584 37,287               
City of Lake Forest B-21-MC-06-0584 12,525               
City of Mission Viejo B-20-MC-06-0585 8,748                 
City of Mission Viejo B-21-MC-06-0585 3,077                 
City of Mission Viejo - Loans Contract # A17-05 820,000             
City of Mission Viejo - Loans 4831-1733-8811v5/200347-0011 524,690             
City of Newport Beach 8482-4C 10,615               
City of Rancho Santa Margarita B-20-MC-06-0598 10,963               
City of Tustin Contract No. FY 2020-2021 10,889               

Contract No. FY 2021-2022 3,394                 

14.218

City of Irvine - CARES Act 11112 63,691               
City of Lake Forest - CARES Act B-20-MW-06-0584 45,138               
City of Mission Viejo - CARES Act B-20-MW-06-0585 23,421               
City of Tustin - CARES Act Contract No. FY 19/20-21/22 185,059             
City of Rancho Santa Margarita - CARES Act B-20-MW-06-0598 14,616               

Subtotal 14.218 2,420,455          

Emergency Solutions Grant Program:* 14.231

City of Irvine 11020 80,433               

14.231

City of Anaheim - CARES Act AGR-12086 31,888               
City of Garden Grove - CARES Act City Grant 2020-2022 31,552               
City of Irvine - CARES Act 11105 160,945             
City of Irvine - CARES Act 11232 428,516             
FSC - CARES Act MA-042-21011205 633,315             
County of Orange - CARES Act ASP Program 201,620             

Subtotal 14.231 1,568,269          

 Federal 
Expenditures 

Federal 
CFDA 

Number
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or 

Cluster Title
Pass-Through Entity 
Identifying Number

COVID-19 - Community Development Block 
Grants/Entitlement Grants:

United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development

Community Development Block 
Grants/Entitlement Grants:

COVID-19 - Emergency Solutions Grant 
Program:*
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Continuum of Care Program: 14.267

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development CA1350L9D021905 526,814$           
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development CA1350L9D022006 66,696               
Pathways of Hope CA1231L9D021805 21,223               
Pathways of Hope CA1231L9D021906 140,708             
County of Orange MA-042-20010795 366,913             

Subtotal 14.267 1,122,354          

HOME Investment Partnerships Program 14.239

City of Huntington Beach 5/19-204082 218,526             
City of Huntington Beach FY2021-2022 15,589               
City of Costa Mesa M-20-MC-06-0507 18,276               

Subtotal 14.239 252,391             

United States Department of Treasury

COVID-19 - Emergency Rental Assistance Program* 21.023

City of Santa Ana - CARES Act A-2021-021-03 172,907             
City of Santa Ana - CARES Act FY2021-2022 37,529               
State of California - CARES Act 52524-0001 55,726               

Subtotal 21.023 266,162             

COVID-19 - Coronavirus Relief Fund 21.019

County of Orange - CARES Act ASP County Grant 340,560             

United States Department of Justice

Crime Victim Assistance 16.575

Human Options XH20031192 41,717               
Human Options XD20031192 159,401             

Subtotal 16.575 201,118             

United States Department of Homeland Security

Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024

County of Orange 078600-053 - Phase 37 10,449               
County of Orange 078600-053 - Phase 38 10,000               

COVID-19 - Emergency Food and Shelter National 
Board Program 97.024

County of Orange 078600-053 - Phase CARES 10,000               

Subtotal 97.024 30,449               

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 6,201,758$        

*MAJOR PROGRAM

Federal 
CFDA 

Number
Pass-Through Entity 
Identifying Number

 Federal 
Expenditures 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or 
Cluster Title
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1. Basis of Presentation  
 

The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Families Forward, Inc. (the 
Organization) and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
 

2. Loan Balances with Continuing Compliance Requirements  
 

The Organization received governmental loans for the acquisition and rehabilitation of real estate. The 
outstanding loan balances with continuing compliance requirements totaled $1,344,690, of which $820,000 and 
$524,690 was disbursed during the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2017, respectively. 

 
3.  Indirect Cost Rate 
 

The Organization elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
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